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The U.S. Census Bureau, Department of 
Commerce, releases the report,  A Profile of U.S. 
Exporting Companies, 2007 - 2008.  This report 
provides information on identified companies and 
their known export value.  Identified U.S. 
exporters are defined as companies that can be 
linked to export transactions.  The known value is 
the value of export transactions linked to specific 
companies.  The number of identified exporters 
increased by 7.5 percent in 2008.  The known 
value increased by 11.0 percent. 
 
In 2008 the “identified U.S. exporters” accounted 
for $1,148 billion in exports or almost 89 percent 
of the total value of exported goods ($1,287 
billion). In 2008 the number of identified U.S. 
exporters was 288.7 thousand, up from the revised 
2007 estimate of 268.5 thousand.  In 2007, the 
known value was revised to $1,034 billion. 
 
Because not all export shipments can be linked to 
specific companies, the number of exporters may 
be understated. Approximately 11 percent of both 
the 2007 and the 2008 total export value could not 
be linked to specific companies. This portion of 
the total export value includes exports by 
individuals, governments, low-value estimates, and 
documentation filed with missing, unknown, or 
incomplete company identifiers. Export   values   
are taken from detailed export documentation used  
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to compile the official U.S. trade statistics. 
Company size and type information are taken from 
administrative records and census or survey data 
on file with the Census Bureau. 
 
The overall findings for 2008 and revised findings 
for 2007 are shown in Table 1, which shows the 
proportion of exports that were successfully 
matched to companies in the 2008 Business 
Register.  The 2007 figures in this report are 
revised from data released in the 2006-2007 
exporter profile.  The revisions are based on the 
ability to match additional records. 
 
Who Exports? 
 
During 2008, 10 percent (28.2 thousand) of all 
identified exporters were multiple location 
companies; these companies accounted for 76 
percent of the known export value (Exhibit 1a).  In 
contrast, (260.5 thousand) single location 
companies, making up 90 percent of the exporting 
companies, contributed 24 percent of the known 
export value.  Trade with related parties accounted 
for 36 percent of the known export value by 

multiple location companies compared to 14 
percent by single location companies (Exhibit 3a).  
 
Exhibit 1a shows that manufacturers accounted for 
the largest portion of the 2008 known value, 62 
percent with 25 percent of the identified exporters.  
“Other companies” and wholesalers accounted for 
16 percent and 22 percent of the known export 
value, respectively; unclassified exporters 
accounted for the remainder.  The “other 
companies” category includes manufacturers of 
prepackaged software and books; freight 
forwarders and other transportation and 
warehousing firms, which often act as agents for 
the true exporter; business, engineering, and 
management services; oil and gas extraction 
companies; coal mining companies; and 
communication services companies.  
 
The number of multiple location companies 
decreased by nearly 3 percent in 2008.  All 
company types increased; manufacturers increased 
by nearly 2 percent, wholesalers by 8 percent, 
“other companies” by just over 10 percent, and 
“unclassified companies” by just below 20 percent.   
 

Table 1: Distribution of Exports by Identified and Unidentified Exporters 
(Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not sum to total due to rounding.)

 2008 Export Value % of 2008 Value 2007 Export Value % of 2007 Value 

Total exports 1,287,443 100.0 1,162,479 100.0 

Low-value estimates 29,982  2.3 26,913 2.3 

US & foreign governments 1,889  0.1 1,580 0.1 

Revisions -12,694  -1.0 -134 <-0.1

Identified exporters* (known value) 1,147,669 89.1 1,034,046 89.0 

   Exported merchandise in 
   both 2007 and 2008 

1,110,750 86.3 1,002,413 86.2

   Exported merchandise in 
   only 2007 or only 2008 

36,919 2.9 31,501 2.7

Unidentified exports 120,595 9.4 100,170  8.6

*Number of Identified Exporters
2008 2007 Exported in Both Years Exported in 2008 Only Exported in 2007 Only 

288,747 268,526 183,624 105,123 84,898 

* Note: Percentages may not add up to 100.0 percent due to rounding 
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The number of multiple location companies with 
the number of employees unknown increased by 
 

 99 percent in 2008; of these, manufacturers rose 
by 38 percent, wholesalers by 141 percent, and 
“other companies” by 114 percent. 
 
The 2008 Export Concentration by Top Companies 
shows the export concentration by percent of 
known export value.  Of the known export value 
for 2008, 60 percent was accounted for by the top 
500 companies.  Over half of the total known 
export value was accounted for by the top 250 
exporters.  The top 100 manufacturers contributed 
nearly one-third of the total known export value 
and over one-half of all exports by manufacturers. 
 
Among the company types, the top 50 
manufacturers accounted for over 43 percent of the 
known export value of the manufacturing sector. 
The top 50 companies represented over 33 percent 
of the known export value for wholesalers and 
about 40 percent of the known value for “other 
companies” (Exhibit 2a). 
 
Large-Sized Exporters  
 
Large identified exporting companies (those 
employing 500 or more workers) were responsible 
for 69 percent of the known export value, but 
represented only 3 percent of all identified 
exporters (Exhibit 1a).  Large companies also 
dominated manufacturers’ exports, with 4 percent 
of manufacturing exporters (2,801 of 73,130) 

accounting for 84 percent of manufacturing export 
value ($596 billion of $710 billion). Similarly, 
large wholesalers, who comprise less than 1 
percent of the wholesalers who export, accounted 
for more than 38 percent of the value of known 
exports by wholesalers.  Large companies in the 
“other” category represented just over 1 percent of 
the identified exporters and 53 percent of the 
known value in the “other” category.  Roughly 39 
percent of large manufacturers’ export value was 
to related parties (Exhibit 3a). 
 
Small- and Medium-Sized Exporters 
 
Small- and medium-sized exporters (those 
employing fewer than 500 workers, including 
number of employees unknown) comprised over 
97 percent of all identified exporters and 
accounted for 31 percent of the known export 
value.  The following findings were extracted from 
Exhibit 1a: 
 
 96 percent of manufacturing exporters were 

small- or medium-sized companies; however 
they contributed over 16 percent of the sector's 
$710 billion in exports. 

 
 99 percent of wholesalers were small- or 

medium-sized companies; they accounted for 
nearly 62 percent of the sector’s $248 billion 
in exports.  

 
 Almost 97 percent of “other companies” were 

small- or medium-sized companies; they 
represented 47 percent of the sector’s $184 
billion in exports. 

 
Export Markets 
 
The country groups used in the 2008 Profile have 
been revised from those used in earlier Profiles 
(Exhibits 5a, 5b, and 5c).  Multiple countries were 
added to and removed from the Europe country 
group, the Euro Area, the European Union, and the 
Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries  
(OPEC).  Please refer to World Area Country 
Groupings for Exhibits 5a and 5b. 
 
Most identified exporting companies (58 percent) 
traded with only one foreign country.  A small 
percentage of companies, 0.4 percent, shipped to 
50 or more countries; these companies accounted 
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for 49 percent of the known export value (Exhibit 
4a). 
  
In 2008 about 83 percent of all companies 
exported to at least one of the top 25 U.S. trading 
partners.  The largest number of companies 
shipped to Canada, followed by Mexico, United 
Kingdom, Germany, and China (Exhibit 5a).  
 
Exports by State 
 
The Census Bureau releases data on exports by 
state based on the origin of movement (OM).  The 
OM data series is based on where the goods began 
their journey to the port of export.  Exhibit 6 
shows the number of companies exporting from 
each state during 2007 and 2008 based upon the 
OM definition.  (Note that the same company can 
be shown as exporting from multiple states.)  
 
 In 2008, the top five states, based on the 

number of identified exporting companies, 
were California, Florida, New York, Texas, 
and Illinois. Exporters in these five states 
represented almost 41 percent of the total 
known export value. 

 
 States/territories recording the largest 

increases in known export value in 2008 were 
Mississippi (42 percent), West Virginia (41 
percent), Louisiana (38 percent), Wyoming 
(33 percent), and Utah (31 percent).  

 
Comparison of 2007 and 2008 Results 
 
The relative proportions of exports accounted for 
by manufacturers, wholesalers, and “other 
companies” based upon both number of exporters 
and value of exports remained consistent from 
2007 to 2008.  Below are a number of noteworthy 
year-to-year changes (Exhibits 1c and 5c): 
 
 The number of identified exporting companies 

increased by 20,221 or 7.5 percent.  The single 
location companies increased by 21,070 and 
the multiple location companies decreased by 
849. 

 
 The number of small- and medium-sized 

companies increased by nearly 8 percent from 
261.4 thousand in 2007 to 281.7 thousand in 

2008, while the number of large companies 
decreased by 0.3 percent from 7,102 to 7,079. 

 
 The number of wholesalers increased by 8 

percent from 88.0 thousand in 2007 to 95.0 
thousand in 2008.  Additionally, the number of 
manufacturers increased by 2 percent from 
71.7 thousand in 2007 to 73.1 thousand in 
2008. 

 
 Among the top 25 U.S. trading partners, the 

United Arab Emirates (20 percent), Saudi 
Arabia (13 percent), Germany (11 percent), 
and Brazil (10 percent) showed the largest 
percentage increases in the number of 
identified exporting companies.  There were 
no declines in the number of identified 
exporting companies for any of the top 25 U.S. 
trading partners between 2007 and 2008. 

 
Some portion of these changes may reflect changes 
in the match rate rather than an actual change in 
the number of exporters.  During the process of 
identifying individual companies, it was not 
possible to investigate every unmatched case.  
Priority was given to identifying unmatched 
companies having high values of trade.  As a 
result, the information on small exporters is most 
likely understated.  Also, users should not assume 
that the unidentified exporters reflected the same 
distribution of company types and sizes as the 
identified (known) exporters.  Comparisons 
between the number of companies exporting in 
given categories or different years might be 
somewhat misleading due to differences in the 
percent of value we were able to match to specific 
companies.  In addition, the more than 10 percent 
increase in total export value from $1,163 billion 
in 2007 to $1,287 billion in 2008 had an uncertain 
effect on the match rate. 
 
Copies of the exporter profiles are available by 
calling (301)763-2227 or at 
http://www.census.gov/foreign-
trade/aip/index.html#profile. 
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Exhibit 1a
2008 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size  

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

All identified companies 1,147,669 100.0 100.0 100.0 288,747 100.0 100.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 93,146 8.1 8.1 8.1 101,765 35.2 35.2 35.2
      1 to 19 employees 81,787 7.1 15.2 15.2 112,220 38.9 74.1 74.1
      20 to 49 employees 46,555 4.1 19.3 19.3 32,784 11.4 85.5 85.5
      50 to 99 employees 35,163 3.1 22.4 22.4 16,955 5.9 91.3 91.3
      100 to 249 employees 62,201 5.4 27.8 27.8 13,023 4.5 95.8 95.8
      250 to 499 employees 40,798 3.6 31.3 31.3 4,921 1.7 97.5 97.5
      500 or more employees 788,019 68.7 100.0 100.0 7,079 2.5 100.0 100.0

   Manufacturers 710,027 61.9 61.9 100.0 73,130 25.3 25.3 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 31,793 2.8 2.8 4.5 15,444 5.3 5.3 21.1
      1 to 19 employees 6,404 0.6 3.3 5.4 23,241 8.0 13.4 52.9
      20 to 49 employees 10,652 0.9 4.3 6.9 14,153 4.9 18.3 72.3
      50 to 99 employees 13,518 1.2 5.4 8.8 8,418 2.9 21.2 83.8
      100 to 249 employees 27,852 2.4 7.9 12.7 6,721 2.3 23.5 93.0
      250 to 499 employees 24,263 2.1 10.0 16.1 2,352 0.8 24.4 96.2
      500 or more employees 595,546 51.9 61.9 100.0 2,801 1.0 25.3 100.0

   Wholesalers 248,195 21.6 21.6 100.0 95,046 32.9 32.9 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 29,179 2.5 2.5 11.8 28,422 9.8 9.8 29.9
      1 to 19 employees 53,379 4.7 7.2 33.3 48,221 16.7 26.5 80.6
      20 to 49 employees 22,383 2.0 9.1 42.3 9,924 3.4 30.0 91.1
      50 to 99 employees 15,783 1.4 10.5 48.6 4,165 1.4 31.4 95.5
      100 to 249 employees 24,303 2.1 12.6 58.4 2,580 0.9 32.3 98.2
      250 to 499 employees 8,690 0.8 13.4 61.9 909 0.3 32.6 99.1
      500 or more employees 94,478 8.2 21.6 100.0 825 0.3 32.9 100.0

   Other companies (4) 183,659 16.0 16.0 100.0 111,296 38.5 38.5 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 27,153 2.4 2.4 14.8 48,920 16.9 16.9 44.0
      1 to 19 employees 21,894 1.9 4.3 26.7 40,608 14.1 31.0 80.4
      20 to 49 employees 13,462 1.2 5.4 34.0 8,674 3.0 34.0 88.2
      50 to 99 employees 5,818 0.5 6.0 37.2 4,349 1.5 35.5 92.1
      100 to 249 employees 9,765 0.9 6.8 42.5 3,689 1.3 36.8 95.5
      250 to 499 employees 7,819 0.7 7.5 46.8 1,648 0.6 37.4 96.9
      500 or more employees 97,748 8.5 16.0 100.0 3,408 1.2 38.5 100.0

   Unclassified companies 5,788 0.5 0.5 100.0 9,275 3.2 3.2 100.0

Multiple location companies 877,085 76.4 76.4 100.0 28,199 9.8 9.8 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 419 0.0 0.0 0.0 328 0.1 0.1 1.2
      1 to 19 employees 4,748 0.4 0.5 0.6 2,690 0.9 1.0 10.7
      20 to 49 employees 14,660 1.3 1.7 2.3 4,385 1.5 2.6 26.3
      50 to 99 employees 14,871 1.3 3.0 4.0 4,713 1.6 4.2 43.0
      100 to 249 employees 36,595 3.2 6.2 8.1 6,260 2.2 6.4 65.2
      250 to 499 employees 30,824 2.7 8.9 11.6 3,522 1.2 7.6 77.7
      500 or more employees 774,968 67.5 76.4 100.0 6,301 2.2 9.8 100.0

   Manufacturers 622,106 54.2 54.2 100.0 9,709 3.4 3.4 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 165 0.0 0.0 0.0 65 0.0 0.0 0.7
      1 to 19 employees 184 0.0 0.0 0.1 243 0.1 0.1 3.2
      20 to 49 employees 849 0.1 0.1 0.2 923 0.3 0.4 12.7
      50 to 99 employees 3,308 0.3 0.4 0.7 1,542 0.5 1.0 28.6
      100 to 249 employees 13,873 1.2 1.6 3.0 2,743 0.9 1.9 56.8
      250 to 499 employees 18,424 1.6 3.2 5.9 1,626 0.6 2.5 73.6
      500 or more employees 585,303 51.0 54.2 100.0 2,567 0.9 3.4 100.0

See footnotes at end of exhibit.
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Exhibit 1a
2008 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size - Continued

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

Multiple location companies
   Wholesalers 135,148 11.8 11.8 100.0 8,420 2.9 2.9 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 115 0.0 0.0 0.1 130 0.0 0.0 1.5
      1 to 19 employees 3,365 0.3 0.3 2.6 1,375 0.5 0.5 17.9
      20 to 49 employees 6,267 0.5 0.8 7.2 1,986 0.7 1.2 41.5
      50 to 99 employees 9,066 0.8 1.6 13.9 1,765 0.6 1.8 62.4
      100 to 249 employees 16,208 1.4 3.1 25.9 1,649 0.6 2.4 82.0
      250 to 499 employees 7,138 0.6 3.7 31.2 745 0.3 2.6 90.9
      500 or more employees 92,989 8.1 11.8 100.0 770 0.3 2.9 100.0

   Other companies (4) 119,126 10.4 10.4 100.0 9,917 3.4 3.4 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 124 0.0 0.0 0.1 120 0.0 0.0 1.2
      1 to 19 employees 1,149 0.1 0.1 1.1 1,046 0.4 0.4 11.8
      20 to 49 employees 7,487 0.7 0.8 7.4 1,449 0.5 0.9 26.4
      50 to 99 employees 2,461 0.2 1.0 9.4 1,388 0.5 1.4 40.4
      100 to 249 employees 6,234 0.5 1.5 14.7 1,845 0.6 2.0 59.0
      250 to 499 employees 5,236 0.5 2.0 19.0 1,139 0.4 2.4 70.5
      500 or more employees 96,435 8.4 10.4 100.0 2,930 1.0 3.4 100.0

   Unclassified companies 705 0.1 0.1 100.0 153 0.1 0.1 100.0

Single location companies 270,584 23.6 23.6 100.0 260,548 90.2 90.2 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 92,728 8.1 8.1 34.3 101,437 35.1 35.1 38.9
      1 to 19 employees 77,038 6.7 14.8 62.7 109,530 37.9 73.1 81.0
      20 to 49 employees 31,895 2.8 17.6 74.5 28,399 9.8 82.9 91.9
      50 to 99 employees 20,292 1.8 19.3 82.0 12,242 4.2 87.1 96.6
      100 to 249 employees 25,606 2.2 21.6 91.5 6,763 2.3 89.5 99.2
      250 to 499 employees 9,974 0.9 22.4 95.2 1,399 0.5 90.0 99.7
      500 or more employees 13,052 1.1 23.6 100.0 778 0.3 90.2 100.0

   Manufacturers 87,921 7.7 7.7 100.0 63,421 22.0 22.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 31,628 2.8 2.8 36.0 15,379 5.3 5.3 24.2
      1 to 19 employees 6,219 0.5 3.3 43.0 22,998 8.0 13.3 60.5
      20 to 49 employees 9,803 0.9 4.2 54.2 13,230 4.6 17.9 81.4
      50 to 99 employees 10,210 0.9 5.0 65.8 6,876 2.4 20.3 92.2
      100 to 249 employees 13,979 1.2 6.3 81.7 3,978 1.4 21.6 98.5
      250 to 499 employees 5,839 0.5 6.8 88.3 726 0.3 21.9 99.6
      500 or more employees 10,243 0.9 7.7 100.0 234 0.1 22.0 100.0

   Wholesalers 113,047 9.9 9.9 100.0 86,626 30.0 30.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 29,064 2.5 2.5 25.7 28,292 9.8 9.8 32.7
      1 to 19 employees 50,014 4.4 6.9 70.0 46,846 16.2 26.0 86.7
      20 to 49 employees 16,116 1.4 8.3 84.2 7,938 2.7 28.8 95.9
      50 to 99 employees 6,717 0.6 8.9 90.1 2,400 0.8 29.6 98.7
      100 to 249 employees 8,096 0.7 9.6 97.3 931 0.3 29.9 99.7
      250 to 499 employees 1,552 0.1 9.7 98.7 164 0.1 30.0 99.9
      500 or more employees 1,489 0.1 9.9 100.0 55 0.0 30.0 100.0

   Other companies (4) 64,533 5.6 5.6 100.0 101,379 35.1 35.1 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 27,029 2.4 2.4 41.9 48,800 16.9 16.9 48.1
      1 to 19 employees 20,745 1.8 4.2 74.0 39,562 13.7 30.6 87.2
      20 to 49 employees 5,975 0.5 4.7 83.3 7,225 2.5 33.1 94.3
      50 to 99 employees 3,357 0.3 5.0 88.5 2,961 1.0 34.1 97.2
      100 to 249 employees 3,531 0.3 5.3 94.0 1,844 0.6 34.8 99.0
      250 to 499 employees 2,583 0.2 5.5 98.0 509 0.2 34.9 99.5
      500 or more employees 1,313 0.1 5.6 100.0 478 0.2 35.1 100.0

   Unclassified companies 5,083 0.4 0.4 100.0 9,122 3.2 3.2 100.0

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.
(2) Cumulative percents are cumulative proportions relative to a particular sector’s totals, e.g., wholesalers with less than 50 employees account 
for 42.3 percent of the total wholesalers known value and 91.1 percent of the total number of all wholesalers.
(3) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their 
payroll during specified period(s) in 2008.
(4) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms, business 
services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies, communication services, etc.
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Exhibit 1b
2007 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size  

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

All identified companies 1,034,046 100.0 100.0 100.0 268,526 100.0 100.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 76,714 7.4 7.4 7.4 87,093 32.4 32.4 32.4
      1 to 19 employees 71,538 6.9 14.3 14.3 107,643 40.1 72.5 72.5
      20 to 49 employees 37,295 3.6 17.9 17.9 32,062 11.9 84.5 84.5
      50 to 99 employees 32,969 3.2 21.1 21.1 16,840 6.3 90.7 90.7
      100 to 249 employees 53,964 5.2 26.4 26.4 12,828 4.8 95.5 95.5
      250 to 499 employees 41,662 4.0 30.4 30.4 4,958 1.8 97.4 97.4
      500 or more employees 719,905 69.6 100.0 100.0 7,102 2.6 100.0 100.0

   Manufacturers 675,290 65.3 65.3 100.0 71,738 26.7 26.7 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 27,309 2.6 2.6 4.0 14,124 5.3 5.3 19.7
      1 to 19 employees 6,329 0.6 3.3 5.0 22,851 8.5 13.8 51.5
      20 to 49 employees 9,380 0.9 4.2 6.4 14,071 5.2 19.0 71.2
      50 to 99 employees 12,382 1.2 5.4 8.2 8,483 3.2 22.2 83.0
      100 to 249 employees 26,179 2.5 7.9 12.1 6,792 2.5 24.7 92.4
      250 to 499 employees 24,734 2.4 10.3 15.7 2,523 0.9 25.6 96.0
      500 or more employees 568,977 55.0 65.3 100.0 2,894 1.1 26.7 100.0

   Wholesalers 204,561 19.8 19.8 100.0 88,025 32.8 32.8 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 21,568 2.1 2.1 10.5 24,427 9.1 9.1 27.8
      1 to 19 employees 46,688 4.5 6.6 33.4 46,003 17.1 26.2 80.0
      20 to 49 employees 16,862 1.6 8.2 41.6 9,533 3.6 29.8 90.8
      50 to 99 employees 14,701 1.4 9.7 48.8 3,976 1.5 31.3 95.4
      100 to 249 employees 18,921 1.8 11.5 58.0 2,474 0.9 32.2 98.2
      250 to 499 employees 9,908 1.0 12.4 62.9 829 0.3 32.5 99.1
      500 or more employees 75,912 7.3 19.8 100.0 783 0.3 32.8 100.0

   Other companies (4) 147,886 14.3 14.3 100.0 101,000 37.6 37.6 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 22,164 2.1 2.1 15.0 41,107 15.3 15.3 40.7
      1 to 19 employees 18,451 1.8 3.9 27.5 38,628 14.4 29.7 78.9
      20 to 49 employees 11,001 1.1 5.0 34.9 8,426 3.1 32.8 87.3
      50 to 99 employees 5,840 0.6 5.6 38.9 4,352 1.6 34.5 91.6
      100 to 249 employees 8,640 0.8 6.4 44.7 3,522 1.3 35.8 95.1
      250 to 499 employees 6,907 0.7 7.1 49.4 1,586 0.6 36.4 96.7
      500 or more employees 74,882 7.2 14.3 100.0 3,379 1.3 37.6 100.0

   Unclassified companies 6,309 0.6 0.6 100.0 7,763 2.9 2.9 100.0

Multiple location companies 801,305 77.5 77.5 100.0 29,048 10.8 10.8 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 194 0.0 0.0 0.0 165 0.1 0.1 0.6
      1 to 19 employees 4,280 0.4 0.4 0.6 3,025 1.1 1.2 11.0
      20 to 49 employees 10,530 1.0 1.5 1.9 4,824 1.8 3.0 27.6
      50 to 99 employees 13,304 1.3 2.7 3.5 4,879 1.8 4.8 44.4
      100 to 249 employees 30,712 3.0 5.7 7.4 6,273 2.3 7.1 66.0
      250 to 499 employees 31,533 3.0 8.8 11.3 3,562 1.3 8.5 78.2
      500 or more employees 710,753 68.7 77.5 100.0 6,320 2.4 10.8 100.0

   Manufacturers 599,044 57.9 57.9 100.0 10,402 3.9 3.9 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 103 0.0 0.0 0.0 47 0.0 0.0 0.5
      1 to 19 employees 296 0.0 0.0 0.1 321 0.1 0.1 3.5
      20 to 49 employees 998 0.1 0.1 0.2 1,023 0.4 0.5 13.4
      50 to 99 employees 3,513 0.3 0.5 0.8 1,683 0.6 1.1 29.6
      100 to 249 employees 13,272 1.3 1.8 3.0 2,895 1.1 2.2 57.4
      250 to 499 employees 18,402 1.8 3.5 6.1 1,766 0.7 2.9 74.4
      500 or more employees 562,461 54.4 57.9 100.0 2,667 1.0 3.9 100.0

See footnotes at end of exhibit.
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Exhibit 1b
2007 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size - Continued

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

Multiple location companies
   Wholesalers 110,021 10.6 10.6 100.0 8,497 3.2 3.2 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 64 0.0 0.0 0.1 54 0.0 0.0 0.6
      1 to 19 employees 2,860 0.3 0.3 2.7 1,536 0.6 0.6 18.7
      20 to 49 employees 4,455 0.4 0.7 6.7 2,161 0.8 1.4 44.1
      50 to 99 employees 7,237 0.7 1.4 13.3 1,747 0.7 2.0 64.7
      100 to 249 employees 12,326 1.2 2.6 24.5 1,590 0.6 2.6 83.4
      250 to 499 employees 8,277 0.8 3.4 32.0 676 0.3 2.9 91.4
      500 or more employees 74,802 7.2 10.6 100.0 733 0.3 3.2 100.0

   Other companies (4) 91,641 8.9 8.9 100.0 9,969 3.7 3.7 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 20 0.0 0.0 0.0 56 0.0 0.0 0.6
      1 to 19 employees 1,081 0.1 0.1 1.2 1,124 0.4 0.4 11.8
      20 to 49 employees 5,026 0.5 0.6 6.7 1,613 0.6 1.0 28.0
      50 to 99 employees 2,510 0.2 0.8 9.4 1,425 0.5 1.6 42.3
      100 to 249 employees 4,900 0.5 1.3 14.8 1,754 0.7 2.2 59.9
      250 to 499 employees 4,742 0.5 1.8 19.9 1,107 0.4 2.6 71.0
      500 or more employees 73,361 7.1 8.9 100.0 2,890 1.1 3.7 100.0

   Unclassified companies 600 0.1 0.1 100.0 180 0.1 0.1 100.0

Single location companies 232,741 22.5 22.5 100.0 239,478 89.2 89.2 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 76,520 7.4 7.4 32.9 86,928 32.4 32.4 36.3
      1 to 19 employees 67,258 6.5 13.9 61.8 104,618 39.0 71.3 80.0
      20 to 49 employees 26,765 2.6 16.5 73.3 27,238 10.1 81.5 91.4
      50 to 99 employees 19,665 1.9 18.4 81.7 11,961 4.5 85.9 96.4
      100 to 249 employees 23,252 2.2 20.6 91.7 6,555 2.4 88.4 99.1
      250 to 499 employees 10,129 1.0 21.6 96.1 1,396 0.5 88.9 99.7
      500 or more employees 9,152 0.9 22.5 100.0 782 0.3 89.2 100.0

   Manufacturers 76,246 7.4 7.4 100.0 61,336 22.8 22.8 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 27,206 2.6 2.6 35.7 14,077 5.2 5.2 23.0
      1 to 19 employees 6,033 0.6 3.2 43.6 22,530 8.4 13.6 59.7
      20 to 49 employees 8,382 0.8 4.0 54.6 13,048 4.9 18.5 81.0
      50 to 99 employees 8,870 0.9 4.9 66.2 6,800 2.5 21.0 92.0
      100 to 249 employees 12,907 1.2 6.1 83.1 3,897 1.5 22.5 98.4
      250 to 499 employees 6,333 0.6 6.7 91.5 757 0.3 22.8 99.6
      500 or more employees 6,516 0.6 7.4 100.0 227 0.1 22.8 100.0

   Wholesalers 94,540 9.1 9.1 100.0 79,528 29.6 29.6 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 21,503 2.1 2.1 22.7 24,373 9.1 9.1 30.6
      1 to 19 employees 43,828 4.2 6.3 69.1 44,467 16.6 25.6 86.6
      20 to 49 employees 12,408 1.2 7.5 82.2 7,372 2.7 28.4 95.8
      50 to 99 employees 7,465 0.7 8.2 90.1 2,229 0.8 29.2 98.6
      100 to 249 employees 6,596 0.6 8.9 97.1 884 0.3 29.5 99.7
      250 to 499 employees 1,631 0.2 9.0 98.8 153 0.1 29.6 99.9
      500 or more employees 1,110 0.1 9.1 100.0 50 0.0 29.6 100.0

   Other companies (4) 56,245 5.4 5.4 100.0 91,031 33.9 33.9 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 22,144 2.1 2.1 39.4 41,051 15.3 15.3 45.1
      1 to 19 employees 17,370 1.7 3.8 70.3 37,504 14.0 29.3 86.3
      20 to 49 employees 5,976 0.6 4.4 80.9 6,813 2.5 31.8 93.8
      50 to 99 employees 3,330 0.3 4.7 86.8 2,927 1.1 32.9 97.0
      100 to 249 employees 3,740 0.4 5.1 93.4 1,768 0.7 33.5 98.9
      250 to 499 employees 2,165 0.2 5.3 97.3 479 0.2 33.7 99.5
      500 or more employees 1,521 0.1 5.4 100.0 489 0.2 33.9 100.0

   Unclassified companies 5,709 0.6 0.6 100.0 7,583 2.8 2.8 100.0

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.
(2) Cumulative percents are cumulative proportions relative to a particular sector’s totals, e.g., wholesalers with less than 50 employees account for 
41.6 percent of the total wholesalers known value and 90.8 percent of the total number of all wholesalers.
(3) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their payroll 
during specified period(s) in 2007.
(4) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms, business 
services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies, communication services, etc.
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Exhibit 1c
Percent Difference Between the 2007 and 2008 Results

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling 
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

All identified companies 1,034,046 1,147,669 113,623 11.0 268,526 288,747 20,221 7.5
      no. employees unknown (2) 76,714 93,146 16,433 21.4 87,093 101,765 14,672 16.8
      1 to 19 employees 71,538 81,787 10,249 14.3 107,643 112,220 4,577 4.3
      20 to 49 employees 37,295 46,555 9,260 24.8 32,062 32,784 722 2.3
      50 to 99 employees 32,969 35,163 2,194 6.7 16,840 16,955 115 0.7
      100 to 249 employees 53,964 62,201 8,237 15.3 12,828 13,023 195 1.5
      250 to 499 employees 41,662 40,798 -864 -2.1 4,958 4,921 -37 -0.7
      500 or more employees 719,905 788,019 68,114 9.5 7,102 7,079 -23 -0.3

   Manufacturers 675,290 710,027 34,737 5.1 71,738 73,130 1,392 1.9
      no. employees unknown (2) 27,309 31,793 4,484 16.4 14,124 15,444 1,320 9.3
      1 to 19 employees 6,329 6,404 75 1.2 22,851 23,241 390 1.7
      20 to 49 employees 9,380 10,652 1,272 13.6 14,071 14,153 82 0.6
      50 to 99 employees 12,382 13,518 1,136 9.2 8,483 8,418 -65 -0.8
      100 to 249 employees 26,179 27,852 1,673 6.4 6,792 6,721 -71 -1.0
      250 to 499 employees 24,734 24,263 -472 -1.9 2,523 2,352 -171 -6.8
      500 or more employees 568,977 595,546 26,569 4.7 2,894 2,801 -93 -3.2

   Wholesalers 204,561 248,195 43,635 21.3 88,025 95,046 7,021 8.0
      no. employees unknown (2) 21,568 29,179 7,611 35.3 24,427 28,422 3,995 16.4
      1 to 19 employees 46,688 53,379 6,691 14.3 46,003 48,221 2,218 4.8
      20 to 49 employees 16,862 22,383 5,521 32.7 9,533 9,924 391 4.1
      50 to 99 employees 14,701 15,783 1,081 7.4 3,976 4,165 189 4.8
      100 to 249 employees 18,921 24,303 5,382 28.4 2,474 2,580 106 4.3
      250 to 499 employees 9,908 8,690 -1,218 -12.3 829 909 80 9.7
      500 or more employees 75,912 94,478 18,566 24.5 783 825 42 5.4

   Other companies (3) 147,886 183,659 35,772 24.2 101,000 111,296 10,296 10.2
      no. employees unknown (2) 22,164 27,153 4,989 22.5 41,107 48,920 7,813 19.0
      1 to 19 employees 18,451 21,894 3,443 18.7 38,628 40,608 1,980 5.1
      20 to 49 employees 11,001 13,462 2,461 22.4 8,426 8,674 248 2.9
      50 to 99 employees 5,840 5,818 -23 -0.4 4,352 4,349 -3 -0.1
      100 to 249 employees 8,640 9,765 1,125 13.0 3,522 3,689 167 4.7
      250 to 499 employees 6,907 7,819 912 13.2 1,586 1,648 62 3.9
      500 or more employees 74,882 97,748 22,866 30.5 3,379 3,408 29 0.9

   Unclassified companies 6,309 5,788 -521 -8.3 7,763 9,275 1,512 19.5

Multiple location companies 801,305 877,085 75,780 9.5 29,048 28,199 -849 -2.9
      no. employees unknown (2) 194 419 225 115.9 165 328 163 98.8
      1 to 19 employees 4,280 4,748 469 11.0 3,025 2,690 -335 -11.1
      20 to 49 employees 10,530 14,660 4,130 39.2 4,824 4,385 -439 -9.1
      50 to 99 employees 13,304 14,871 1,567 11.8 4,879 4,713 -166 -3.4
      100 to 249 employees 30,712 36,595 5,883 19.2 6,273 6,260 -13 -0.2
      250 to 499 employees 31,533 30,824 -709 -2.2 3,562 3,522 -40 -1.1
      500 or more employees 710,753 774,968 64,214 9.0 6,320 6,301 -19 -0.3

   Manufacturers 599,044 622,106 23,062 3.8 10,402 9,709 -693 -6.7
      no. employees unknown (2) 103 165 62 60.7 47 65 18 38.3
      1 to 19 employees 296 184 -112 -37.7 321 243 -78 -24.3
      20 to 49 employees 998 849 -149 -14.9 1,023 923 -100 -9.8
      50 to 99 employees 3,513 3,308 -204 -5.8 1,683 1,542 -141 -8.4
      100 to 249 employees 13,272 13,873 601 4.5 2,895 2,743 -152 -5.3
      250 to 499 employees 18,402 18,424 22 0.1 1,766 1,626 -140 -7.9
      500 or more employees 562,461 585,303 22,842 4.1 2,667 2,567 -100 -3.7

See footnotes at end of exhibit.

Company Type and          
Employment Size 2007 2008

Net 
Difference

Net 
Difference

% 
Difference

Known Value (1) Number of Identified Exporters
% 

Difference 2007 2008

10



Exhibit 1c
Percent Difference Between the 2007 and 2008 Results - Continued

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling errors
and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding

Multiple location companies
   Wholesalers 110,021 135,148 25,127 22.8 8,497 8,420 -77 -0.9
      no. employees unknown (2) 64 115 51 78.7 54 130 76 140.7
      1 to 19 employees 2,860 3,365 505 17.6 1,536 1,375 -161 -10.5
      20 to 49 employees 4,455 6,267 1,813 40.7 2,161 1,986 -175 -8.1
      50 to 99 employees 7,237 9,066 1,829 25.3 1,747 1,765 18 1.0
      100 to 249 employees 12,326 16,208 3,882 31.5 1,590 1,649 59 3.7
      250 to 499 employees 8,277 7,138 -1,139 -13.8 676 745 69 10.2
      500 or more employees 74,802 92,989 18,187 24.3 733 770 37 5.0

   Other companies (3) 91,641 119,126 27,485 30.0 9,969 9,917 -52 -0.5
      no. employees unknown (2) 20 124 104 511.5 56 120 64 114.3
      1 to 19 employees 1,081 1,149 68 6.3 1,124 1,046 -78 -6.9
      20 to 49 employees 5,026 7,487 2,461 49.0 1,613 1,449 -164 -10.2
      50 to 99 employees 2,510 2,461 -49 -2.0 1,425 1,388 -37 -2.6
      100 to 249 employees 4,900 6,234 1,333 27.2 1,754 1,845 91 5.2
      250 to 499 employees 4,742 5,236 494 10.4 1,107 1,139 32 2.9
      500 or more employees 73,361 96,435 23,074 31.5 2,890 2,930 40 1.4

   Unclassified companies 600 705 105 17.5 180 153 -27 -15.0

Single location companies 232,741 270,584 37,844 16.3 239,478 260,548 21,070 8.8
      no. employees unknown (2) 76,520 92,728 16,208 21.2 86,928 101,437 14,509 16.7
      1 to 19 employees 67,258 77,038 9,780 14.5 104,618 109,530 4,912 4.7
      20 to 49 employees 26,765 31,895 5,130 19.2 27,238 28,399 1,161 4.3
      50 to 99 employees 19,665 20,292 627 3.2 11,961 12,242 281 2.3
      100 to 249 employees 23,252 25,606 2,354 10.1 6,555 6,763 208 3.2
      250 to 499 employees 10,129 9,974 -155 -1.5 1,396 1,399 3 0.2
      500 or more employees 9,152 13,052 3,900 42.6 782 778 -4 -0.5

   Manufacturers 76,246 87,921 11,675 15.3 61,336 63,421 2,085 3.4
      no. employees unknown (2) 27,206 31,628 4,422 16.3 14,077 15,379 1,302 9.2
      1 to 19 employees 6,033 6,219 187 3.1 22,530 22,998 468 2.1
      20 to 49 employees 8,382 9,803 1,421 17.0 13,048 13,230 182 1.4
      50 to 99 employees 8,870 10,210 1,340 15.1 6,800 6,876 76 1.1
      100 to 249 employees 12,907 13,979 1,072 8.3 3,897 3,978 81 2.1
      250 to 499 employees 6,333 5,839 -494 -7.8 757 726 -31 -4.1
      500 or more employees 6,516 10,243 3,727 57.2 227 234 7 3.1

   Wholesalers 94,540 113,047 18,507 19.6 79,528 86,626 7,098 8.9
      no. employees unknown (2) 21,503 29,064 7,560 35.2 24,373 28,292 3,919 16.1
      1 to 19 employees 43,828 50,014 6,186 14.1 44,467 46,846 2,379 5.4
      20 to 49 employees 12,408 16,116 3,708 29.9 7,372 7,938 566 7.7
      50 to 99 employees 7,465 6,717 -748 -10.0 2,229 2,400 171 7.7
      100 to 249 employees 6,596 8,096 1,500 22.7 884 931 47 5.3
      250 to 499 employees 1,631 1,552 -79 -4.8 153 164 11 7.2
      500 or more employees 1,110 1,489 379 34.1 50 55 5 10.0

   Other companies (3) 56,245 64,533 8,287 14.7 91,031 101,379 10,348 11.4
      no. employees unknown (2) 22,144 27,029 4,885 22.1 41,051 48,800 7,749 18.9
      1 to 19 employees 17,370 20,745 3,375 19.4 37,504 39,562 2,058 5.5
      20 to 49 employees 5,976 5,975 0 0.0 6,813 7,225 412 6.0
      50 to 99 employees 3,330 3,357 27 0.8 2,927 2,961 34 1.2
      100 to 249 employees 3,740 3,531 -209 -5.6 1,768 1,844 76 4.3
      250 to 499 employees 2,165 2,583 418 19.3 479 509 30 6.3
      500 or more employees 1,521 1,313 -208 -13.7 489 478 -11 -2.2

   Unclassified companies 5,709 5,083 -626 -11.0 7,583 9,122 1,539 20.3

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.

(3) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms, 
business services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies, communication 
services, etc.

Net 
Difference % Difference

Company Type and              
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Number of Identified ExportersKnown Value (1)

% Difference 2007 20082007 2008
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(2) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their 
payroll during specified period(s) in 2007 or 2008.
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Exhibit 2a
Top Companies' Share of the 2008 Export Market

by Company Type

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on
nonsampling errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

  
All identified companies 288,747 1,147,669 100.0 100.0 7.5 11.0
  Top 4 companies 4 83,654 7.3 7.3 -  -5.8
  Top 8 companies 8 129,067 11.2 11.2 -  -0.6
  Top 20 companies 20 213,249 18.6 18.6 -  3.1
  Top 50 companies 50 337,995 29.5 29.5 -  9.5
  Top 100 companies 100 436,254 38.0 38.0 -  10.4
  Top 250 companies 250 580,363 50.6 50.6 -  10.7
  Top 500 companies 500 689,974 60.1 60.1 -  11.0
  Top 1000 companies 1,000 794,220 69.2 69.2 -  11.2
  Top 2000 companies 2,000 884,514 77.1 77.1 -  11.0

Manufacturers 73,130 710,027 61.9 100.0 1.9 5.1
  Top 4 companies 4 83,654 7.3 11.8 -  -5.8
  Top 8 companies 8 128,550 11.2 18.1 -  -1.0
  Top 20 companies 20 207,499 18.1 29.2 -  1.4
  Top 50 companies 50 306,355 26.7 43.1 -  4.9
  Top 100 companies 100 379,274 33.0 53.4 -  4.6
  Top 250 companies 250 474,072 41.3 66.8 -  4.9

Top 500 companies 500 540 401 47 1 76 1 5 4

Number of 
Identified 
Exporters

Known 
ValueCompany Type               

Number of 
Identified 
Exporters

Known 
Value (1)

% of Known 
Value

% of 
Company 

Type Value 
(2)

% Change 2007-2008

  Top 500 companies 500 540,401 47.1 76.1 -  5.4
  Top 1000 companies 1,000 595,091 51.9 83.8 -  5.3
  Top 2000 companies 2,000 636,621 55.5 89.7 -  5.2

Wholesalers 95,046 248,195 21.6 100.0 8.0 21.3
  Top 4 companies 4 26,675 2.3 10.7 -  34.6
  Top 8 companies 8 38,837 3.4 15.6 -  33.8
  Top 20 companies 20 57,813 5.0 23.3 -  33.2
  Top 50 companies 50 82,227 7.2 33.1 -  27.8
  Top 100 companies 100 104,550 9.1 42.1 -  26.3
  Top 250 companies 250 133,989 11.7 54.0 -  24.4
  Top 500 companies 500 155,579 13.6 62.7 -  23.4
  Top 1000 companies 1,000 175,837 15.3 70.8 -  22.8
  Top 2000 companies 2,000 194,574 17.0 78.4 -  21.9

Other companies (3) 111,296 183,659 16.0 100.0 10.2 24.2
  Top 4 companies 4 21,866 1.9 11.9 -  76.7
  Top 8 companies 8 32,217 2.8 17.5 -  62.0
  Top 20 companies 20 50,480 4.4 27.5 -  47.3
  Top 50 companies 50 74,031 6.5 40.3 -  38.8
  Top 100 companies 100 92,632 8.1 50.4 -  36.0
  Top 250 companies 250 114,894 10.0 62.6 -  31.2
  Top 500 companies 500 130,563 11.4 71.1 -  28.6
  Top 1000 companies 1,000 144,317 12.6 78.6 -  26.4
  Top 2000 companies 2,000 156,147 13.6 85.0 -  25.3

Unclassified companies 9,275 5,788 0.5 100.0 19.5 -8.3
            
     
(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.
(2) Percent of company type value is computed relative to the sector’s total value, e.g., the top 4 wholesalers account for 10.7 
percent of the total value for all wholesalers.
(3) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service 
